

<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO Colorado State Judicial Building 2 East 14th Avenue, 4th Floor Denver, Colorado 80203</p> <p>District Court, Arapahoe County, Colorado, The Honorable Thomas C. Levi, District Court Judge, Case Number 98CV3862</p> <p>Plaintiff-Appellant: Z.J. GIFTS D-2, an Oklahoma limited partnership</p> <p>Defendant-Appellee: CITY OF AURORA</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">π COURT USE ONLY π</p>
<p>ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE</p> <p>ARRINGTON & ASSOCIATES, P.C. Barry K. Arrington #16,486 2801 Youngfield Street, Suite 300 Golden, Colorado 80401 Phone: (303) 205-7870 Fax: (303) 205-7868 E-mail: barry.arrington@comcast.net</p> <p>Charles H. Richardson, #7934 Robert Werking #22161 OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY 15151 East Alameda Parkway Aurora, Colorado 80012-1553 Phone Number: (303) 739-7030 FAX Number: (303) 739-7042</p>	<p>Case Number: 03 CA 425</p>
<p>APPELLEES ANSWER BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Introduction	1
II. Z.J. Gifts is Operating a Sexually Oriented Business	3
III. Z.J. Gifts’ Operation Violates the Aurora Ordinance and the Trial Court Properly Enjoined It.....	6
IV. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed All of Z.J. Gifts’ Federal Constitutional Claims as <i>Res Judicata</i>	7
V. <i>Alameda Books</i> Does Not Change The <i>Res Judicata</i> Analysis	10
VI. The State Constitutional Issues Are Identical to the Federal Constitutional Issues	13
VII. The Constitutional Issue Regarding the “Legislative Record” Claim is Barred By Collateral Estoppel.....	14
VIII. The Injunction Complies With C.R.C.P. 65(d).....	17
IX. Z.J. Gifts “Judicial Review” Claim is Moot.....	23
X. Senate Bill 251 Does Not Apply to This Case.....	24
XI. If Senate Bill 251 Does Apply, it is Unconstitutional	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>7250 Corp. v. Board of County Com'rs of Adams County</i> , 799 P.2d 917 (Colo. 1990).....	13
<i>15192 Thirteen Mile Road v. City of Warren</i> , 626 F. Supp. 803 (E.D. Mich. 1985).....	19,20
<i>Board of Education of Jefferson County School District R-1 v. Wilder</i> , 960 P.2d 695 (Colo. 1998).....	20
<i>City and County of Denver v. Block 173 Assoc.</i> , 814 P.2d 824 (Colo. 1991).....	10,15
<i>City and County of Denver v. Chuck Ruwart Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 32 Colo. App. 191 508, P.2d 789 (1973).....	7
<i>City of Colorado Springs v. 2354 Inc.</i> , 896 P.2d 272 (Colo. 1995).....	13
<i>City of Colorado Springs v. Blanche</i> , 761 P.2d 212 (Colo. 1988).....	7
<i>City of Colorado Springs v. Board of County Commissioners of the County of Eagle</i> , 895 P.2d 1105 (Colo.App. 1994).....	18
<i>City of Colorado Springs v. Securecare Self Storage, Inc.</i> , 10 P.3d 1244 (Colo. 2000).....	26
<i>City of Colorado Springs v. Smartt</i> , 620 P.2d 1060 (Colo. 1981).....	28
<i>City of Englewood v. Kingsley</i> , 178 Colo. 338, 497 P.2d 1004 (1972)	7
<i>City of Greeley v. Ells</i> , 186 Colo. 352, 527 P.2d 538 (1974)	26,30
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	10,11,14
<i>City of New York v. Les Hommes</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 267, 702 N.Y.S.2d 576 (N.Y. 1999).....	22
<i>City of Northglenn v. Ibarra</i> , 62 P.3d 151 (Colo. 2003).....	25-28
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	3,8,28
<i>Excalibur Group, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 116 F.3d 1216 (8th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Golden Triangle News, Inc. v. Corbett</i> , 689 A.2d 974 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1997)	20-22

	Page
<i>Hart Book Stores, Inc. v. Edmisten</i> , 612 F.2d 821 (4th Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> 447 U.S. 929 (1979).....	20
<i>Hartley v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 764 P.2d 1216 (Colo.1988)	29
<i>ILQ Investments, Inc. v. City of Rochester</i> , 25 F.3d 1413 (8th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 115 S.Ct. 578 (1994).....	11,19
<i>In the Matter of the Estate of DeWitt</i> , 54 P.2d 849 (Colo. 2002)	24
<i>Labato v. Taylor</i> , 70 P.3d 1152 (Colo. 2003)	9,10,12
<i>Lundvall Brothers, Inc. v. Voss</i> , 812 P.2d 693 (Colo.App. 1991), <i>judgment aff'd</i> , 830 P.2d 1061 (Colo. 1992).....	28
<i>M.D.C./Wood, Inc. v. Mortimer</i> , 866 P.2d 1380 (Colo. 1994)	4
<i>Mom N Pops, Inc. v. City of Charlotte</i> , 162 F.3d 1155 (4th Cir. 1998) 1998 WL 537928	20
<i>Parrish v. Lamm</i> , 758 P.2d 1356 (Colo. 1988).....	21
<i>People v. Business at 2896 West 64th</i> , 937 P.2d 873 (Colo.App. 1997)	13
<i>People v. Longoria</i> , 862 P.2d 266 (Colo. 1993).....	18
<i>Regency Svcs. Corp. v. Bd. of County Comm'rs of Adams County</i> , 819 P.2d 1049	13
<i>Robinson Brick Co. v. Luthi</i> , 115 Colo. 106, 169 P.2d 171 (1946)	28
<i>Roosevelt v. City of Englewood</i> , 176 Colo. 576, 492 P.2d 65 (1971).....	26
<i>S&G News, Inc. v. City of Southgate</i> , 638 F. Supp. 1060 (E.D. Mich. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> 819 F.2d 1142 (6th Cir. 1987)	20
<i>SDJ, Inc. v. City Houston</i> , 636 F. Supp. 1359 (S.D. Tex 1986)	20
<i>Service Oil Co. v. Rhodus</i> , 179 Colo. 335, 500 P.2d 807 (Colo. 1972).....	29
<i>Stansberry v. Holmes</i> , 613 F.2d 1285, <i>rehearing en banc denied</i> , 616 F.2d 568 (5th Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 886 (1980).....	20
<i>State v. Holmberg</i> , 545 N.W.2d 65 (Minn. App. 1996).....	20

	Page
<i>State Compensation Ins. Fund v. Luna</i> , 156 Colo. 109, 397 P.2d 231 (1964)	9
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	8
<i>Voss v. Lundvall Bros.</i> , 830 P.2d 1061 (Colo. 1992).....	26
<i>Watso v. Colorado Dept. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 841 P.2d 299 (Colo.1992)	21
<i>Western Colo. Congress v. Umetco Minerals Corp.</i> , 919 P.2d 887 (Colo.App.1996)	14
<i>Wide Video, Inc. v. City of Tukwila</i> , 117 Wash.2d 382, 816 P.2d 18 (1991)	22
<i>Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976).....	19
<i>Z.J. Gifts, D-2, L.L.C. v. City of Aurora</i> , 136 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> 525 U.S. 868 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Z.J. Gifts, D-2, L.L.C. v. City of Aurora</i> , 525 U.S. 868 (1998)	12
<i>Z.J. Gifts, D-4, L.L.C. v. City of Littleton</i> , 311 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. pending</i> , ___ U.S. ___ (2003).....	1,22,23

STATUTES, RULES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Statutes

Senate Bill 03-251	23-30
Aurora Municipal Code Section 86-546	3,4
Aurora Municipal Code Section 86-548	6
Aurora Municipal Code Section 86-556	6

Rules

C.R.C.P. 65(d).....	1,17,23
---------------------	---------

Other Authorities

Article II, Section 10 of the Colorado Constitution	13
Article XX, Section 6 of the Colorado Constitution.....	26,30
